Legal & General Insurance America (LGIA) universal life and annuity liabilities
In 2020, the group changed its accounting policy for universal life and annuity liabilities on business transacted by its US subsidiaries,
which was previously based on recognised actuarial methods reflecting US GAAP. From 1 July 2020, the group has calculated such
liabilities on the basis of current information using the gross premium valuation method, which is in line with how similar products are
accounted for in other parts of the business.

In addition, as at 1 July 2020 the group reclassified £1,621m of financial investments from designated as available-for-sale and amortised
cost to designated as fair value through profit or loss. This represented a further change in accounting policy permitted by IFRS 4,
‘Insurance Contracts’.

The above voluntary changes in accounting policy were applied in 2020 retrospectively, with prior year retained earnings adjusted
accordingly. As a consequence of these changes, the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2020 has now also been restated, and
the impact on each line item is shown in the table below:

As reported at
30 June 2020 Adjustments

 As restated at
30 June 2020

  £m £m  £m

Financial investments 513,584 18  513,602
Reinsurers’ share of contract liabilities 6,530 164  6,694
Non-participating insurance contract liabilities 82,792 712  83,504
Deferred tax liabilities 370 (133)  237
Capital redemption and other reserves 383 (81)  302
Retained earnings 7,453 (316)  7,137

IFRS Disclosure Notes

Half year report 2021   53

4.01 Basis of preparation (continued)

(b) Going concern

The group’s business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development, performance and position in the current
economic climate are set out in this Interim Management Report. The financial position of the group, its cash flows, liquidity position and
borrowing facilities as at 30 June 2021 are described in the IFRS Primary Financial Statements and IFRS Disclosure Notes. Since the